

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Appeal No. 18-CV-1201

Balasubramaniam Sivaraman,
Appellant,
v.
Guizzetti & Associates,
Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF FOR
METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Roseann R. Romano
D.C. Bar No. 1034895
Murphy Anderson PLLC
1400 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 223-2620
rromano@murphypllc.com

Daniel A. Katz
D.C. Bar No. 447412
Washington Lawyers' Committee for
Civil Rights and Urban Affairs
11 Dupont Circle NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 319-1000 ext. 135
daniel_katz@washlaw.org

Counsel to *Amicus Curiae*

Dated: March 20, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES 4

RULE 26.1(a) STATEMENT OF AMICUS 4

RULE 29(a)(4)(C) STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 5

**I. Interpretation of the Meaning of “Wages” Under the DCWPCL
Requires Examining the Overall Statutory Scheme 5**

**A. The Council Intended for the DCWPCL’s Definition of “Wages” to
Be Interpreted Broadly to Protect All Workers 6**

**B. The Structure of the Definition of “Wages” Suggests the Term
Must Be Broadly Applied..... 8**

**C. D.C. Wage-Hour Rules Require That Employers Pay Certain
Travel Expenses 9**

**II. The Superior Court’s Interpretation of “Other Remuneration”
Ignores the Purpose and Structure of the Law 10**

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Eaglin v. District of Columbia, 123 A.3d 953, 955 (D.C. 2015)..... 10

District of Columbia Public Schools v. District of Columbia Dept. of Employment Servs., 95 A.3d 1284, 1287 (D.C. 2014) 11

McCormick & Schmick Restaurant Corp. v. District of Columbia Alcoholic Beverage Control Bd., 144 A.3d 1153 (D.C. 2016)..... 5

Statutes

D.C. Code § 32-1301..... 5, 6, 7, 10, 12

Regulations

7 DCMR 900 *et seq.*..... 9

7 DCMR 909.1..... 9–10

Other Authorities

D.C. Council, Comm. of the Whole Report on Bill 20-199 (May 22, 2013) 7

D.C. Council, Comm. on Bus., Consumer, & Regulatory Affairs Report on Bill 20-671 (Apr. 10, 2014)..... 7
